European Scientific Journal   July 2014 edition vol.10, No.21   ISSN: 1857 – 7881 (Print)  e - ISSN 1857- 7431
168
EFFECT OF RED MUD AND IRON ORE
TAILINGS ON THE STRENGTH OF SELF-
COMPACTING CONCRETE
Kiran K. Shetty
Associate Professor (Senior Scale), Dept. of Civil Engineering, PhD,
Manipal Institute of Technology, Manipal, India

of mixing.
Mix Proportioning
In this study 17 concrete mix proportions were made (Table1 and
Table 2). The first mix was a controlled mix (without red mud and IOT) and
the remaining 16 mixtures contained red mud and IOT. The controlled SCC
mix was designed for M25 grade. EFNARC guidelines were followed to
design the SCC mix. Cementitious material in the mixture was replaced with
red mud at 1%, 2%, 3% and 4%. For each red mud replacement level, 10%,
20%, 30% and 40% of fine aggregate (regular sand) was replaced with Iron
Ore Tailings (IOT).
European Scientific Journal   July 2014 edition vol.10, No.21   ISSN: 1857 – 7881 (Print)  e - ISSN 1857- 7431
172
Table-1 SCC mix designation
Mix Designation Description
NSCC SCC without red mud and iron ore tailings
1RM10IOT 1% red mud + 10% iron ore tailings
2RM10IOT 2% red mud + 10% iron ore tailings
3RM10IOT 3% red mud + 10% iron ore tailings
4RM10IOT 4% red mud + 10% iron ore tailings
1RM20IOT 1% red mud + 20% iron ore tailings
2RM20IOT 2% red mud + 20% iron ore tailings
3RM20IOT 3% red mud + 20% iron ore tailings
4RM20IOT 4% red mud + 20% iron ore tailings
1RM30IOT 1% red mud + 30% iron ore tailings
2RM30IOT 2% red mud + 30% iron ore tailings
3RM30IOT 3% red mud + 30% iron ore tailings
4RM30IOT 4% red mud + 30% iron ore tailings
1RM40IOT 1% red mud + 40% iron ore tailings
2RM40IOT 2% red mud + 40% iron ore tailings
3RM40IOT 3% red mud + 40% iron ore tailings
4RM40IOT 4% red mud + 40% iron ore tailings
Table – 2: Concrete mixture proportions
Trail. No Cement
(kg/m3)
Fly ash